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Transmit the following in

Via
AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 8/23/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, KANSAS CITY

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN

Enclosed for Kansas City is 
Bureau airtel dated 8/21/68 captioned 
PAROLE VIOLATOR” and ’’MURKIN," Bureau

one copy each 
’’DONALD JAMES
airtel to Jackson

NISSEN;

dated 5/27/68 and an investigative insert reflecting an 
interview of DONALD JAMES NISSEN by Agents of the St. Louis 
Office on 8/5/68.

You will note that Bureau airtel dated 5/27/68
directs Kansas City to interview LEROY 
the Bureau neglected to send a copy of 
City.

Kansas City is now requested

MC MANAMAN; however, 
this airtel to Kansas

to interview MC MANA-
MAN regarding the alleged $100,000 offer to kill MARTIN 
LUTHER KING JR., to determine if MC MANAMAN has had anyone 
attempt to contact NISSEN and whether MC MANAMAN has ever 
related to NISSEN information regarding this offer. Results 
of this interview with MC MANAMAN should be furnished the 
Bureau in a letterhead memorandum suitable for dissemination
to the U. S. Board of Parole.

2 - Memphis 
JCH:LF 
(4)

Approved: Sent
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Kansas City, Missouri 
September 5, 1968

DONALD JAMES NISSEN

On September 3, 1968, Leroy Me Manaman, FBI
#1244125, was interviewed at the U. S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, where he is currently incarcerated.

Me Manaman advised that he was born on
____ , in Liberal, Kansas. He advised that he has been in 
the penitentiary since 1963, for violation of the Harboring 
Statute. His prison number is 81371 and he expects to be 
released sometime during the year 1970.

Me Manaman stated he was well aware of the
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and the subsequent 
apprehension of James Earl Ray. He advised he did not know 
Ray and knows of no one willing to pay a bounty to have King 
assassinated. He advised that he himself was not in 
sympathy with King’s beliefs, but knows of no one connected 
with the Ku Klux Klan, had never heard of the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi, did not know of $100,000. 
price willing to be paid for his assassination, and certainly 
never made any remarks concerning this. Me Manaman stated 
he knows of no one interested enough in Martin Luther King’s 
travels to pay money for information concerning his itinerary 
and travel routes. He never heard of any organization, either 
inside or outside the prison by the name of ’’Cooley 
Organization. ’’

Me Manaman went on to state that he did not know
a Donald James Nissen. He was informed that Nissen came to 
Leavenworth Penitentiary during July 1965, for violation of 
the ITSMV statute and was subsequently paroled. Me Manaman 
said there are thousands of prisoners here, many of who know 
him whom he does not know. He again stated he had never heard 
of Donald James Nissen. He observed a photograph of Nissen 
and again stated he did not remember ever seeing this 
individual. Me Manaman advised he knows of none of his

4
2
2
2
RBH:ike 
(10)

Bureau 
Atlanta 
Memphis 
Kansas City

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it &atf:its contents 
are not to be distributed outside your agency. /
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AIPTU AIM MAIL

TO:

FIOMt

Dnwsf Fai m-##my
SAC, KANSAS CITY (HU-760) (P)

MURKIN

Ie Memphis-airt*! to Kansas City^ 6-23-6##

Enclosed for the Bureau are H copies of letterhead
memorandum reflecting results of interview with LEROY
MC MANAMAN* Enclosed for Atlanta and Memphis are 2 copies each 
of above letterhead memorandw#

The letterhead memorandum is being captioned *WMALP
JAMES NISSEN* inasmuch as Kansas City was Instructed to furnish 
results of this interview in a form suitable for dissemination 
to the U. S#. Board of Parole# . .

3 - Bureau (Enc.B)
1 - Atlanta (KneJMlnfo) 
1 - Memphis (Enc.2)(Info) 
TV Kansas City 
T^Hiikc.mlb 
(7)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Kansas City, Missouri 

September 5, 1968

DONALD JAMES NISSEN

On September 3, 1968, Leroy Me Manaman, FBI
#1244125, was interviewed at the U. S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, where he is currently incarcerated.

Me Manaman advised that he was born on 
in Liberal, Kansas. He advised that he has been in 

the penitentiary since 1963, for violation of the Harboring 
Statute. His prison number is 81371 and he expects to be 
released sometime during the year 1970.

Me Manaman stated he was well aware of the
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and the subsequent 
apprehension of James Earl Ray. He advised he did not know 
Ray and knows of no one willing to pay a bounty to have King 
assassinated. He advised that he himself was not in 
sympathy with King’s beliefs, but knows of no one connected 
with the.Ku Klux Klan, had never heard of the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi, did not know of $100,000. 
price willing to be paid for his assassination, and certainly 
never made any remarks concerning this. Me Manaman stated 
he knows of no one interested enough in Martin Luther King’s 
travels to pay money for information concerning his itinerary 
and travel routes. He never heard of any organization, either 
inside or outside the prison by the name of "Cooley 
Organization."

Me Manaman went on to state that he did not know
a Donald James Nissen. He was informed that Nissen came to 
Leavenworth Penitentiary during July 1965, for violation of 
the ITSMV statute and was subsequently paroled. Me Manaman 
said there are thousands of prisoners here, many of who know 
him whom he does not know. He again stated he had never heard 
of Donald James Nissen. He observed a photograph of Nissen 
and again stated he did not remember ever seeing this 
individual. Me Manaman advised he knows of none of his

*4 - Bureau /
2
2
2

Atlanta

RBH:ikc 
(10)

Memphis 
Kansas City

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions off he FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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e
DONALD JAMES NISSEN

associates meeting the description of white male, 30-35 years 
old, 5*10", 165-170 pounds, blond hair cut medium short and 
slightly wavy who wears expensive clothes, and certainly knows 
of no one meeting this description who would have been in 
Atlanta in December of 1967, or who was willing to pay money 
for information regarding Martin Luther King, Jr.

Me Manaman again stated that he knows of no one
connected with the Ku Klux Klan and knows of no group willing 
to pay a bounty for King’s assassination.

2*
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Optional Form No. 10

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
MEMORANDUM

ALL SPECIAL AGENTS

SAC (UU-760)

DATE: 9/2U/68

NO. 68-133

SUBJECT: MURKIN
COST DATA

Each Agent is requested to submit to SA THOMAS J. CONNOLLY
by COB 9/30/68, via routing slip, number of hours spent on the MURKIN 
case in the month of September, broken down as to regular and overtime 
hours, total mileage estimated or actually driven in Bucars on the 
case and any unusual or out of the ordinary costs in connection with 
this case.

cc - 66-232 
TJC: B
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9/24/98

AIR MAILAntrai.

TO

FROM:

5
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-780) -P-

Enclosed 
of BILL GORDON STI 
incarcerated inJ 
on local charges. 
STEINHOFF and copy

No leads

mlth art nine (9) copies of FM02 
FF, FBI #429 064 B who is presently 

Bedgwiek County Jail, Wichita, Kansas 
Also enclosed herewith is photographof 
of his arrest record. ' : ' ; .

are being setforthpertaining to anyof 
the infomat ion furnished by STEINHOFF since the Kansas City 
Division is net awre if any of the infomation has previously 
cose to the attention of Nenphis. it is also unknown if any 
of the persons sentionedbySTEINHOFFhas previously been 
interviewed • All logical leads are being left to the dis­
cretion of the office of origin. ?

Because of the length of the interview and the 
conditions under which thisinterview was conducted, aad 
because of the nature of the infomat ion, no effort was 
nade to have a second person witness the signature of 
STEINHOFF. Also, no effort whs made to correct boss of the 
spelling errors in th# typed statement prepared bySTE INHOFF.

JFM:ENV 
«)

4-
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airtel. Ain HAIL

TO:

FROM:

SK9 gk^xs (4^
>:, ^

¥

Knclowd herewith are nine (9) copies of ro*302 
of BIM. (X>HDOM STEIMBOFF, FBX #<26 004 B who is presently 
Incarcerated in the Sedgwick County Jail, Wichita, Kansas 
on local charges. Also enclosed herewith is photograph of 
STElJfHOFF and copy of his arrest record.

' Mo leads are being set forth pertaining to any of 
the inf emotion furnishedby STEIMHOFF since the Kansas City 
Division is not aware if anyof the inf emotion has previously 
cose to the attention of Xeiohla. lt is also unknown if any - 

. of tap persons sectioned by STEIMBOFF has previously been 
Interviewed. All logicalleads are being left to the dis­
cretion of the offlceof origin. l ’ G - \ ‘ ■

■44 4-- ■ Became oftheleitgth ofthe interview andthe
conditionsunder which this interview whs conducted, asd 
because ef the uatureof theinfomation, no ef fortwas 

■ sade to have a seeond person witnew the signature of
STS IMHOFF. Also, no Offset was mde tocorrect sows of the 

. spelling error# in the typed statepseni prepared by STBIMBOFF.

' ^^JL^-Beiiii^^ ^4-4'- \:?4 4--.'V /
1UMNUI _ : \ —

MW ' — 4 ' ,.l;-4.4 ’ K4'^

f1'

A

■f'Scsrched.^^ ■Mk
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AIRTEL

FROM

Total

2

9/30/68

- AIRMAIL

\ MURKIN
COST DATA

SAC, MEMPHIS (W-HW)

SAC, KANSAS CITY (M-?6t)) -P

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, M/19/68

Following is a break-down of the numbed of man 
hours and other expenses allocated by the Kansas City 
Division to Murkin for the Month of September# 1368

A) Special Agent - Xregular hours 
0 overtime hours 

^OoursTotal

B) Clerical employees ^regular hours 
0 oertime hours

?. T"ital mileage traveled in Bureau ears - 65^ miles

3. Out-of •’Ordinary costs - None#

Peak number of special Agents working on ease 
during month — 1 Agent*

Memphis 
^- Kansas City

C:nks

filed
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9/30/6*

AIRMAILAIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN 
< COST DATA

SAC/. MEMPHIS ^

SAC, KANSAS CITY (HH-760) -P

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, V19/6*

Following is a break-down of the number of man 
other expenses allocated by the Kansas City 

Division to Murkin for the Month of September, 1966:
hours and

1. A) Special Agent - 9 regular hours 
0 overtime hours 

Total J hours

BJ Clerical employees - 8 regular hours 
’ 0 <yertime hours

Total 1

2. Total mileage traveled in Bureau care 85 wiles

3. Out-of-ordinary costs. - None. z •

U. Peak number of special Agents working on case 
during month - 1 Agent. ;

2 - Memphis 
Kansas City

fUed
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FD-3 02 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date
October 2, 1968

DONALD LEE MITCHELL was interviewed at the Collier
County Jail at his request. Prior to the interview, he 
was advised of his rights as reflected on an executed 
waiver of rights form.

MITCHELL furnished the following statement in
his own handwriting:

’’September 30, 1968

”1, DONALD LEE MITCHELL, make the follow­
ing statement to Special Agent ERNEST HARRISON, 
JR., whom I know to be a Special Agent of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation.

”In 1961, I had the opportunity to meet 
one JAMES EARL RAY. I was introduced by a 
friend of mine by the name of HAWKS, who was 
doing twenty four (24) years. He was from 
New Madrid, Missouri, not far from my home town 
of Kennett.

”He informed RAY that I was about the 
last of the good convicts. RAY said he was 
pleased to meet me, because the big city boys 
from St. Louis, and K.C., Mo. were turning 
out to be a bunch of ’punks’. This was the 
Mo. State Pen, Jefferson City, Mo.

”RAY was the quiet type of guy. He 
had very little to say to convicts or guards 
for that matter. I seen him every now and 
then, but didn’t ask many question. We had 
used a little dope together, but that was all.

”RAY showed great comtemp for the colored 
convicts, as he very seldom talked to them except 
on business deals for dope or money. He was 
always telling me how the boys from St. Louis

On —9/30/68-- at Naples, Florida File # ^iami 44-1854

by___ SA ERNEST HARRISON, JR./mgc Date dictated 10/2/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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MM 44-1854 
2

"and K.C. always kissed their (Obscene #1) 
He said he never would, because if it hadn’T 
been for LINCOLN they would still be shining 
his shoes.

1962.
”1 was released from prison on August 21 
And never heard from RAT until, 1966.

"In June 4, 1965, I received two (2)
years from Butler County, Mo. 
(30) days in quarintine 1 was 
Farm, (one of the prison farm

After thirty 
sent to Church 
(which is honor).

’’Later in January, 1966, I was trans-
fered back to the walls to complete the rest 
of my time.

"I was placed in Food Service and there 
I remained until by release of June 1, 1966, 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, at 
Jefferson City, Mo.

’On, or around the middle of February, 
1966, I came in contact with JAMES EARL RAY 
again. He explained that it was nice to see 
me and that he had a good deal for me.

"He wanted to know if I would do him 
and myself a big favor; so I said yes; any­
thing to help a friend.

"When he first mentioned escape I thought 
he wanted me to leave with him, but I quickly 
explained that I got out on June 1, 1966, that 
year. He said no, I want you to help me.

’’Than after I make it I’ll wait on you in 
St. Louis. He asked me how I would like to 
make a lot of money so I said doesn't everyone. 
But I explained I had this girl friend in 
Tennessee, who was waiting on me, but he let 
me know that it really didn't make any 
difference at all.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MM 44-1854 
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"So I wanted to know what his plans were. 
This is how RAY, explained it to me. Some 
people (friends in St. Louis) fixed it with
some one in Philadelphia, for him 
MARTIN LUTHER KING.

to kill Dr.

"I told RAY I didn’t want to 
up in it. So he let me know real

get mixed 
politely

that I was already in it only didn’t realise 
it yet. An I couldn’t get out unless I " 
wanted it. Than I agreed to go along, after 
I heard this. Also he told me I was coming 
up there to the pen, for chicken feed, was 
I afraid to get ahead? I told him no, but 
killing KING, we couldn’t get away with.

"RAY told me not to worry about a thing. 
Also how did a grand some of Fifty Thousand 
(50,000) dollars sound to me? I said great, 
but what if we get caught? He explained we 
wouldn’t and if we did we would get out of 
it with a fixer lawyer, besides who in the 
South like "Niggers"??

"RAY also said after we get KING, we’ll 
beable to get more for one of the KENNEDY^s. 
I said that the Kennedy Family had done more 
for the United States, than anyone ever had. 
He said they were like KING, a bunch of
Cominists all of 
wanted people to

them and that in the way they 
believe, an I did.

"RAY said: 
JOHN F. KENNEDY

Take that punk JJ.K. (meaning 
Late President) for instants,

he made you eat with a nigger on the streets 
didn’t he? He made you live by them, go to 
school with them. So how is he so great? I 
said, that a change had to come and we had 
better be ready for one. RAY got mad at me 
and said not as long as I can kill one of the 
(Obscene #2) . I seen he was angry,
so I told him, 1 guess he was right about it. 
He said, he knew he was and would get KING to 
prove it.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MM 44 4 854 
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"At this time I wanted to know how, 
JAMES EARL RAY, planned to escape from the 
walls, of the Mo. State Pen.

"This is how it was to be done. RAY would 
leave his cell in the month of April, or approx, 
for the show. He would than have his bed fixed 
so as a gaurd would not discover him missing.

I came into the picture:

"RAY was to place himself on top of the 
kitchen, where I worked. Than at 2:30 
was to send him food and cigarettes, with

Than

main 
AM I
a jar of water. He was to remain there for 
about three days, after that I was to get some 
kind of pills he gave me into the coffee that 
was to be sent to the Gauard Towers.

"After that he would wait until they were 
asleep and he would go over the wall. He had 
someone, by the name of VINCE or VINCESON 
waiting o'n him from St. Louis, Mo.

"RAY continued to pass me notes, on the 
matter up until the night he plan to leave.

"The first note read: DON L. don’t let 
me down if you do you know the score. But you 
won’t!

"The second was. Tear these notes up and 
flush them! Say can’t you just see all that 
money for one lousey Nigger? We will live 
in style and travle the world. You can bring 
your girl along. Your Pal JIM.

"#No. Three: ’Pal, the time has grown near, 
so all is left is the wait. I think April 12, 
is a good day, or do you believe Lucky 13.
Smile friend, JIM.’

"The last note was:

- 5 ~
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MM 44^1854 
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’’Tonight is it my friend and I know I 
can count on you for your part. Don’t lose those 
pills I gave you2’ Remember everything, because 
my ride will be then. See you on June 1, my 
friend. Your Friend Always JAMES.

”RAY’s escape would have been good if 
not a guy by the name of SEEBRING (or something 
of the sort) hadn’t tryed it as well onthe 
same night, but they found him hiding in the
show after everyone had left for the 
house.

cell

”RAY was latter captured on top 
main kitchen, where a gaurd had seen 
when he tryed to change places.

of the 
him,

’’JAMES EARL RAY never stated which one 
of the Kennedy family: All he s;aid was one 
day it will be: K9K.K0 as he put it KENNEDY
KING 
over

and KENNEDY. Than our worries will be

were
”He never stated who the other people 
in St. Louis or Phillie (just that they

may have others lined up for us.)

’’When SEEBRING was placed in the kitchen 
I asked why he was trying to leave: He stated 
he had life and was playing a hunch, but did 
not know RAY had planned to leave.

’’The above 
me on this 30th

’’There has

is a true statement made by 
day of September, 1968.

been know threats or promises
made to me in this master what-so-ever. It
is of my own free will

”/s/ DONALD LEE MITCHELL

that the
DONALD LEE MITCHELL, do hereby swear 
above is true to the best of my knowledge

so help me God.
’’Signed: DONALD LEE MITCHELL ”

’’Wittnessed: ERNEST HARRISON FBWIiami.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MM 44-1854 
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In addition to the above, MITCHELL further 
advised that RAY said if he, MITCHELL, would help him 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING it would be worth $50,000 to 
each of them and later on they could get more than that 
for taking care of those "stinking KENNEDYs”. RAY 
said it was people like KING and the KENNEDYs who 
try to run the world and they are all Communists and 
want nothing but power and domination of the whole
world, 
for the 
through

RAY would never tell MITCHELL who 
money if he killed KING only that 
someone in St. Louis with someone

had arranged 
it was arranged 
in Philidelphia

MITCHELL said he was to be near
from which RAY would shoot KING 
fired and attention was focused 
MITCHELL, was to run and create 
police to chase him. He was to

the building 
the shots wereand after

on the building he, 
attention to get the 
have the police chase

him for some distance before being caught and this 
would give RAY ample time to walk away from the building. 
MITCHELL was then to tell the police that he heard shots 
and since he was an eMonvict he got scared and did not 
want to get in any trouble so he ran. The police would 
be unable to prove anything against MITCHELL, since there 
would be no gun or powder marks or fingerprints or any 
evidence linking MITCHELL to the shooting. RAY was then 
going to go ”up north” and after awhile purposely get 
himself picked up on his jail break from the Missouri 
State Penitentiary, because he said that he would have 
enough money at that time to hire a lawyer to get him 
a parole.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, it is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside your agency.

- 8*
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FD-3 02 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

October 2, 1968
Date _______________ 1_______

DONALD LEE MITCHELL was interviewed at the Collier
County Jail at his request. 
was advised of his rights as 
waiver of rights form.

MITCHELL furnished 
his own handwriting:

Prior to the interview, he 
reflected on an executed

the following statement in

’’September 30, 1968

”1, DONALD LEE MITCHELL, make the follow­
ing statement to Special Agent ERNEST HARRISON 
JR., whom I know to be a Special Agent of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation

”In 1961, 
one JAMES EARL 
friend of mine

I had the opportunity to meet 
RAY. I was introduced by a 
by the name of HAWKS, who was

doing twenty four (24) years. He was from 
New Madrid, Missouri, not far from my home town 
of Kennett.

”He informed RAY that I was about the 
last of the good convicts. RAY said he was 
pleased to meet me, because the big city boys
from St. Louis, and K.C., Mo
out 
Mo.

to be a bunch of ’punks’. 
State Pen, Jefferson City

were turning 
This was the

, Mo.

had 
for 
then

”RAY was the quiet type of guy. He 
very little to say to convicts or guards 
that matter. I seen him every now and 
, but didn’t ask many question. We had

used a little dope together, but that was all.

”RAY showed great comtemp for the colored 
convicts, as he very seldom talked to them except 
on business deals for dope or money. He was 
always telling me how the boys from St. Louis

On —9/30/68-- at Naples, Florida

by___ SA ERNEST HARRISON,—JR^/mgc

File # -Miami 44-1854

Date dictated 10/2/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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MM 44-1854

"and K.C. always kissed their (Obscene #1) 
He said he never would, because if it hadn“T 
been for LINCOLN they would still be shining 
his shoes.

"I was released from prison on August 21 
1962. And never heard from RAY until, 1966.

"In June 4, 1965, I received two (2) . 
years from Butler County, Mo. After thirty^ 
(30) days in quarintine I was sent to Church 
Farm, (one of the prison farm (which is honor).

"Later in January, 1966, I was trans- 
fered back to the walls to complete the rest 
of my time.

"I was placed in Food Service and there 
I remained until by release of June 1, 1966, 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, at 
Jefferson City, Mo.

’On, or around the middle of February, 
1966, I came in contact with JAMES EARL RAY 
again. He explained that it was nice to see 
me and that he had a good deal for me.

"He wanted to know if I would do him 
and myself a big favor; so I said yes; any­
thing to help a friend.

"When he first mentioned escape I thought 
he wanted me to leave with him, but I quickly 
explained that I got out on June 1, 1966, that 
year. He said no, I want you to help me.

"Than after I make it I’ll wait on you in 
St. Louis’. He asked me how I would like to 
make a lot of money so I said doesn’t everyone. 
But I explained I had this girl friend in 
Tennessee, who was waiting on me, but he let 
me know that it really didn’t make any 
difference at all.
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"So I wanted to know what his plans were. 
This is how RAY, explained it to me. Some 
people (friends in St. Louis) fixed it with
some one in Philadelphia, for him 
MARTIN LUTHER KING.

to kill Dr.

"I told RAY I didn’t want to 
up in it. So he let me know real

get mixed 
politely

that I was already in it only didn’t realise 
it yet. An I couldn’t get out unless I " 
wanted it. Than I agreed to go along, after 
I heard this. Also he told me I was coming 
up there to the pen, for chicken feed, was 
I afraid to get ahead? I told him no, but 
killing KING, we couldn’t get away with.

"RAY told me not to worry about a thing. 
Also how did a grand some of Fifty Thousand 
(50,000) dollars sound to me? I said great, 
but what if we get caught? He explained we 
wouldn't and if we did we would get out of 
it with a fixer lawyer, besides who in the 
South like "Niggers”??

"RAY also said after we get KING, we’ll 
beable to get more for one of the KENNEDY'S. 
I said that the Kennedy Family had done more 
for the United States, than anyone ever had. 
He said they were like KING, a bunch of
Cominists all of them and that in the way they 

believe, an I did.

"RAY said: 
JOHN F. KENNEDY

Take that punk J.F.K. (meaning 
Late President) for instants,

he made you eat with a nigger on the streets 
didn't he? He made you live by them, go to 
school with them. So how is he so great? I 
said, that a change had to come and we had 
better be ready for one. RAY got mad at me 
and said not as long as I can kill one of the
(Obscene #2) 
so I told him

. I seen he was angry, 
I guess he was right about it.

He said, he knew he was and would get KING to 
prove it.
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"At this time I wanted to know how, 
JAMES EARL RAY, planned to escape from the 
walls, of the Mo. State Pen.

’’This is how it was to be doneo RAY would 
leave his cell in the month of April, or approx, 
for the show. He would than have his bed fixed 
so as a gaurd would not discover him missing.

I came into the picture:

"RAY was to place himself on top of the 
kitchen, where I worked. Than at 2:30 
was to send him food and cigarettes, with

Than

main 
AM I
a jar of water. He was to remain there for 
about three days, after that I was to get som? 
kind of pills he gave me into the coffee that 
was to be sent to the Gauard Towers.

"After that he would wait until they were 
asleep and he would go over the wall. He had 
someone, by the name of VINCE or VINCESON 
waiting oh him from St. Louis, Mo.

"RAY continued to pass me notes, on the 
matter up until the night he plan to leave.

"The first note read: DON L. don’t let 
me down if you do you know the score. But you 
won’t!

"The second was. Tear these notes up and 
flush them! Say can’t you just see all that 
money for one lousey Nigger? We will live 
in style and travle the world. You can bring 
your girl along. Tour Pal JIM.

"#No. Three: ’Pal, the time has grown near, 
so all is left is the wait. I think April 12, 
is a good day, or do you believe Lucky 13.
Smile friend, JIM.’

"The last note was:

5 -
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"Tonight is it my friend and I know I 
can count on you for your part. Don’t lose those 
pills I gave you!! Remember everything, because 
my ride will be then. See you on June 1, my 
friend. Your Friend Always JAMES.

"RAY’s escape would have been good if 
not a guy by the name of SEEBRING (or something 
of the sort) hadn’t tryed it as well onthe 
same night, but they found him hiding in the
show after everyone had left for the 
house.

cell-

"RAY was latter captured on top 
main kitchen, where a gaurd had seen 
when he tryed to change places.

of the 
him.

"JAMES EARL RAT rever stated which one
of the Kennedy family
day it will be: 
KING and KENNEDY 
over.

9 Ab 0 A&

All he said was one 
as he put it KENNEDY,

Than our worries will be

"He never stated who the other people 
were in St. Louis or Phillie (Just that they 
may have others lined up for us.)

"When SEEBRING was placed in the kitchen 
I asked why he was trying to leave: He stated 
he had life and was playing a hunch, but did 
not know RAY had planned to leave.

’’The above 
me on this 30th

’’There has

is a true statement made by 
day of September, 1968.

been know threats or promises
made to me in this master what-so-ever. It
is of my own free will

"/s/ DONALD LEE MITCHELL

"I 
that the

DONALD LEE MITCHELL, do hereby swear 
above is true to the best of my knowledge

so help me God.
"Signed: DONALD LEE MITCHELL "

"Wittnessed: ERNEST HARRISON FBI-Miami
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In addition to the above, MITCHELL further 
advised that RAY said if he, MITCHELL, would help him 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING it would be worth $50,000 to 
each of them and later on they could get more than that 
for taking care of those ’’stinking KENNEDY®”. RAY 
said it was people like KING and the KENNEDY® who 
try to run the world and they are all Communists and 
want nothing but power and domination of the whole
world, 
for the 
through

RAY would never tell MITCHEB who 
money if he killed KING only that 
someone in St. Louis with someone

MITCHELL said he was to be near 
from which RAY would shoot KING and after

tad arranged 
it was arranged 
in Philidelphia.

the building
the slhotS were

fired and attention was focused on the building he, 
MITCHELL, was to run and create attention to get the 
police to chase him. He was to have the police chase 
him for some distance before being caught and this 
would give RAY ample time to walk away from the building, 
MITCHELL was then to tell the police that he heard shots 
and since he was an e^-convict he got scared and did not 
want to get in any trouble so he ran. The police would 
be unable to prove anything against MITCHELL, since there 
would be no gun or powder marks or fingerprints or any 
evidence linking MITCHELL to the shooting. RAY was then 
going to go ”up north” and after awhile purposely get 
himself picked up on his jail break from the Missouri 
State Penitentiary, because he said that he would have 
enough money at that time to hire a lawyer to get him 
a parole.
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nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside your agency.

8*
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A Federal Grand <wy in the District of Kansas, on 
December 13, 1987, returned a three count Indictment 
charging MICHAELSON with violations of Title 18 , Section 231* * 
V. S. Code, in connection with interstate forged checks.
A Federal detainer was filed on December 26, 1367* Hie photograph 
was selected and identified by numerous witnesses as the passer 
of forged checks, and his fingerprints were identified with 
latent impressions found on twoofthe checks described in the 
Indictment. At the time of his arrest by local authorities, he 
had possession of the identification used when the forged checks 
were cashed* . . .. . < ' ; . ■ . . . .

' ’ Xf fdristare being made to have the Office ofthe 
United States Attorney, district of Kansas, obtain a wit for 
MICHAELSOH*s appearance in Federal Court for a guilty plea.
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The following Investigation was conducted by 
ER S. POMDs

AT LIBERTY/MISSOURI

On October 2, 1968, R. H. WELLS, jailer, Clay 
County Jail, Liberty, Missouri* advised that FRED ALEXANDER MICHAELSCN 
desired to talk to an FBI Agent. Several prisoners have commented 
that MICHAELSON has claimed to be psychic in making predictions 
of such things as aircraft disasters, but such predictions 
cannot be made without a ball-point pen. Such pens have not 
been recently available to MICHAELSON*

Chi October 2, 1968, FRED ALEXANDER MICHAELSON 
was interviewed at the Clay County Jail, Liberty, Missouri, 
and he related the following information:

He has vital information concerning the assassinations 
of JOHN F. KENNEDY cm November 22, 1963. MARTIN LUTHER KING on 
April 3, 1968, and the subsequent shocking news of ROBERT 
KENNEDY. His information ”goes to the scale of great national 
importance.** He has realised the information has been held 
too long, but he refused to discuss It any further while confined 
to the jail. Hi# health has been impaired while in the jail, 
and efforts have been made without success to get into a Veterans 
Hospital. MICHAELSON denied using the aforementioned information 
as an attempt to bargain for his release ft^a the jail but 
added that he definitely will hot discuss the matter while 
in jail. He will make a full disclosure if and when he is 
incarcerated in a Federal penitentiary or hospital where he 
can obtain treatment for his neryou# stomach.

MICHAELSON has been confined in jail for mere than 
fourteen months waiting trial, and his arraignment bn local 

■ charges was about one year ago. He has been Charged with the J 
bales and attempted sales Of rented automobiles. Delay of his 
trial on the local charges has been caused by his change of 

. lawyers, two of whom withdrew beceuseof hisuneooperative

T ORCHED 
AVALIZED S

I Co

INDEXED..

KANSAS
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A Federal Grand Jury in the District of Kansas, on 
December 13, 1967, returned a three count Indictment 
charging MICHAELSON with violations of Title 18, Section 2314, 
V* S. Code, in connection with interstate forged cheeks* . 
A Federal detainer was filed on December 26, 1967. His photograph 
was selected and identified by numerous witnesses as the passer 
of forged ©hecks, and his fingerprints were identified with 
latent impressions found on two of the checks described in the 
Indictment. At the time of his arrest by local authorities, he 
had possession of the' identification used when the forged checks 
were ©ashed.

Effortsrare being made to have the Office of the 
United States Attorney, District of Kansas, obtain a writ for 
MICHAELSON’S appearance in Federal Court for a guilty plea.
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SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760)

MURKIN
*

. Enclosed are eight eppies T ah insert reflecting 
infomat ion reg^j Ing FRED ALEX ^R MICHAELSON, also known 
as MICHAEL. I ^ IM ; >O - ' ' ’ • < ' i ' -

Kansas City case Agent handling the ITSP investigation 
will follow this matter and will furnish Memphis with any : 
pertinent information which might :be obtained through subsequent 
Interviews with MICHAELSON. Kansas City is taking no immediate , 
action because of MICHAELSON1s attitude and.inasmuch as he has 
made claims of being psychic. It will he noted MICHAELSON was 
incarcerated at Missouri State Penitentiary from about 6/25/65r 
to about 8/26/66, / \ ' r/\ ? <.■" . ;^^ ;

2 - Memphis (Hues. 8) 
\_J^^kahsas City

- M-760) 
(1 - 87-21205)

(5) .

>■

SMrtfif

It i i UU
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SAC, KANSAS CITY (UU-760) P

MURKIN

Enclosed are eight cppies of an Insert reflecting
information regarding FRED ALEXANDER MICHAELSON, also known 
as MICHAEL MUNSON, FBI #2 SIU E. '

Kansas City case Agent handling the ITSP investigation 
will follow this matter and will furnish Memphis, with any 
pertinent information which might be obtained through subsequent 
interviews with MICHAELSON. Kansas City is taking no immediate 
action because of MICHAELSON’S attitude and inasmuch as he has 
made claims of being psychic. It will be noted MICHAELSON was 
incarcerated at Missouri State Penitentiary from about 6/25/66, 
to about 8/26/66.

2 - Memphis ( Encs. 8 )
/^^ Kansas City

WSP:rd 
(5)

?- UU-760) 
- 87^21205)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

SAC, MEMPHIS (UU-1987)



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




